Universiti Teknologi MARA

Grocery Recommender System

Naajihah Mustapa

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the
requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science
(Hons.) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

January 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullilah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. With the
completion of the project, I would like to thank every person who is involved in this
project.

Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Dr. Norlina Binti Mohd Sabri for his
patience, understanding, and endless guidance throughout my journey to complete this
final year project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and siblings for endless moral
support and encouragement to me to complete this journey and not to miss it, beloved
CSP650 lecturer, Norulhidayah Binti Isa that has guided and given out the task that
help me to complete this project.

Finally, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend who gave me endless
support and encouragement from the beginning till the end of this project.



ABSTRACT

Retail industry is the largest contribution to the country but with the immerse growing
of the retail industry, an increasing number population and unstoppable growth of
technology, the retail industry needs a solution to keep maintain their business. Instead
of staying offline purchase, they have to venture into online business. In early 2020, a
Covid-19 outbreak has changed everything. A new norm needs to be adopted by
everyone. Since then, supermarkets, hypermarkets, and other store departments start
to sell online due to restricted movement control orders by promoting on a social media
platform and some of the big companies even create an application that allows the user
to place an order and deliver on the same day and people tend to spend less time in the
store. However, the implementation still has their limitation, the number of daily
products only could reach a thousand with different brands lines. As a user, it would
be helpful, if the website/application could help them to decide to choose the products.
A recommender system is a well-known system that has been used for a long time, the
advantages of the recommender system has given benefits on both side, retailers, and
consumer. To understand how the recommender system work, a preliminary study
helps to understand more and choose the best algorithm to be implemented into the
application. A collaborative filtering algorithm is selected. The development of the
application is successfully developed with the result of precision 94%, recall 88%, and

f-measure 91%.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4  Project Scope

1.5  Project Significance
1.6 Overview

1.7  Conclusion

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Recommender System

2.1.1 Overview

2.1.2 Technique
2.2 Grocery Recommender System

22.1 Collaborative Filtering

2.2.1.1 Memory-based filtering technique
2.2.1.1.1 User-based Collaborative Filtering

2.3 Advantages and Disadvantages
24  Challenges
2.5  Collaborative Filtering in Various Problems
2.6  Similar Works
2.7  Implication of Literature Review
2.8  Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Overview of Research Methodology Framework
3.1.1 Detailed Research Methodology Framework
3.2  Preliminary Study

PAGE

11
111
v

VIl
VIII

AN AR W WN = =

O O N8 0 1 3

11
11
12
14
15
16

17

17
17
19



3.2.1 Literature Study
3.3  Data Analysis
3.3.1 Data Collection
3.3.2 Data Pre-processing
3.4  Design Phase
3.4.1 System Architecture
3.4.2 System Flowchart
3.4.3 System Interface
3.4.4 Entity and Relationship Diagram
3.4.5 Pseudocode
3.5 Performance Evaluation
3.6  Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS

41  Conceptual Framework

42  Program Codes for Algorithm
43  Prototype Interfaces

44  Evaluation Results

4.5  Discussion

4.6  Conclusion

CHAPTER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1  Summary of Project

5.2  Project Contribution

5.3  Project Limitation

5.4  Project Recommendation
5.5  Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A: SIMILARITY REPORT

APPENDIX B: GOOGLE SURVEY

Vi

19
20
20
20
21
21
22
23
25
25
26
27

28

28
29
30
34
36
36

37

37
38
39
39
40

42

47
47

48



