# Universiti Teknologi MARA

## **Grocery Recommender System**

Naajihah Mustapa

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2022

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdullilah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. With the completion of the project, I would like to thank every person who is involved in this project.

Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Dr. Norlina Binti Mohd Sabri for his patience, understanding, and endless guidance throughout my journey to complete this final year project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and siblings for endless moral support and encouragement to me to complete this journey and not to miss it, beloved CSP650 lecturer, Norulhidayah Binti Isa that has guided and given out the task that help me to complete this project.

Finally, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend who gave me endless support and encouragement from the beginning till the end of this project.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Retail industry is the largest contribution to the country but with the immerse growing of the retail industry, an increasing number population and unstoppable growth of technology, the retail industry needs a solution to keep maintain their business. Instead of staying offline purchase, they have to venture into online business. In early 2020, a Covid-19 outbreak has changed everything. A new norm needs to be adopted by everyone. Since then, supermarkets, hypermarkets, and other store departments start to sell online due to restricted movement control orders by promoting on a social media platform and some of the big companies even create an application that allows the user to place an order and deliver on the same day and people tend to spend less time in the store. However, the implementation still has their limitation, the number of daily products only could reach a thousand with different brands lines. As a user, it would be helpful, if the website/application could help them to decide to choose the products. A recommender system is a well-known system that has been used for a long time, the advantages of the recommender system has given benefits on both side, retailers, and consumer. To understand how the recommender system work, a preliminary study helps to understand more and choose the best algorithm to be implemented into the application. A collaborative filtering algorithm is selected. The development of the application is successfully developed with the result of precision 94%, recall 88%, and f-measure 91%.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	I
STUDENT DECLARATION	п
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
ABSTRACT	
	IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	VII
LIST OF TABLES	VIII
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective	3
1.4 Project Scope	3
1.5 Project Significance	4
1.6 Overview	4
1.7 Conclusion	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 Recommender System	7
2.1.1 Overview	7
2.1.2 Technique	8
2.2 Grocery Recommender System	9
2.2.1 Collaborative Filtering	9
2.2.1.1 Memory-based filtering technique	9
2.2.1.1.1 User-based Collaborative Filtering	9
2.3 Advantages and Disadvantages	11
<ul><li>2.4 Challenges</li><li>2.5 Collaborative Filtering in Various Problems</li></ul>	11
<ul><li>2.5 Collaborative Filtering in Various Problems</li><li>2.6 Similar Works</li></ul>	12 14
2.7 Implication of Literature Review	15
2.8 Conclusion	16
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	17
3.1 Overview of Research Methodology Framework	17
3.1.1 Detailed Research Methodology Framework	17
3.2 Preliminary Study	19

3.2	2.1 Literature Study	19
3.3	Data Analysis	20
3	3.1 Data Collection	20
3.3	3.2 Data Pre-processing	20
3.4	Design Phase	21
3.4	4.1 System Architecture	21
3.4	4.2 System Flowchart	22
3.4	4.3 System Interface	23
3.4	4.4 Entity and Relationship Diagram	25
3.4	4.5 Pseudocode	25
3.5	Performance Evaluation	26
3.6	Conclusion	27
<b>CH</b> A	APTER 4 ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS	28
4.1	Conceptual Framework	28
4.2	Program Codes for Algorithm	29
4.3	Prototype Interfaces	30
4.4	Evaluation Results	34
4.5	Discussion	36
4.6	Conclusion	36
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37
5.1	Summary of Project	37
5.2	Project Contribution	38
5.3	Project Limitation	39
5.4	Project Recommendation	39
5.5	Conclusion	40
REF	FERENCES	42
APP	PENDICES	47
APP	PENDIX A: SIMILARITY REPORT	47
APP	PENDIX B: GOOGLE SURVEY	48